WHEREAS, Fire Station No. 44 was constructed in 1959 on a site located at 4114 Frank Street; and,

WHEREAS, the citizens of Dallas approved funding in the 2006 Bond Program for the design and construction of a replacement facility for Fire Station No. 44; and,

WHEREAS, McAfee3 Architects was selected to provide design services for the Fire Station No. 44 replacement facility in a qualifications-based selection process according to City of Dallas procurement guidelines; and,

WHEREAS, RWC Enterprises, Inc. was determined to be the best value proposer of 5, and was awarded the construction contract on January 2014; and,

WHEREAS, Alliance Geotechnical Group, Inc. was awarded the contract for construction material testing by Administrative Action No. 14-0342 on March 21, 2014; and,

WHEREAS, it is now desirable to authorize Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the contract for construction material testing with Alliance Geotechnical Group, Inc. in the amount of \$6,760, increasing the contract from \$48,999 to \$55,759.

Now, Therefore,

BE IT RESOLVED BY THE CITY COUNCIL OF THE CITY OF DALLAS:

Section 1. That the City Manager is hereby authorized to enter into Supplemental Agreement No. 1 to the contract with Alliance Geotechnical Group, Inc. for construction materials testing for the construction of the replacement Fire Station No. 44 in the amount of \$6,760, increasing the contract from \$48,999 to \$55,759, after it has been approved as to form by the City Attorney.

Section 2. That the Chief Financial Officer is hereby authorized to disburse funds in accordance with the terms and conditions of the contract from:

Public Safety Facilities Fund Fund 2T33, Dept. PBW, Unit T841, Act. FIRF Obj. 4113, Program #PB06T841, CT PBW06T841G1 Vendor #338366, in an amount not to exceed

\$6,760

Section 3. That this resolution shall take effect immediately from and after its passage, in accordance with the provisions of the Charter of the City of Dallas, and it is accordingly so resolved.

APPROVED BY CITY COUNCIL

AUG 2 6 2015

City Secretary